REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS
Dual 12-Bit Serial DACPORT®

BIN/COMP LDAC
DGND SDIN
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Package
Model Range Accuracy Option
AD7249AN –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB N-16
AD7249BN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB N-16
AD7249AR –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB R-16
AD7249BR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB R-16
AD7249SQ1 –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB Q-16
NOTE
1Available to /883B processing only. Contact your local sales office for military
data sheet.
AD7249
REV. C –5–
TERMINOLOGY
Bipolar Zero Error
Bipolar Zero Error is the voltage measured at VOUT when the
DAC is configured for bipolar output and loaded with all 0s
(Twos Complement Coding) or with 1000 0000 0000 (Offset
Binary Coding). It is due to a combination of offset errors in the
DAC, amplifier and mismatch between the internal gain resis-
tors around the amplifier.
Full-Scale Error
Full-Scale Error is a measure of the output error when the am-
plifier output is at full scale (for the bipolar output range full
scale is either positive or negative full scale). It is measured with
respect to the reference input voltage and includes the offset
errors.
Digital-to-Analog Glitch Impulse
This is the voltage spike that appears at VOUT when the digital
code in the DAC Latch changes, before the output settles to its
final value. It is normally specified as the area of the glitch in
nV-secs and is measured when the digital code is changed by
1 LSB at the major carry transition (0111 1111 1111 to 1000
0000 0000 or 1000 0000 0000 to 0111 1111 1111).
Digital Feedthrough
This is a measure of the voltage spike that appears on VOUT as a
result of feedthrough from the digital inputs on the AD7249. It
is measured with LDAC held high.
Relative Accuracy (Linearity)
Relative Accuracy, or endpoint linearity, is a measure of the
maximum deviation of the DAC transfer function from a
straight line passing through the endpoints of the transfer func-
tion. It is measured after allowing for zero and full-scale errors
and is expressed in LSBs or as a percentage of full-scale reading.
Single Supply Linearity and Gain Error
The output amplifier on the AD7249 can have true negative
offsets even when the part is operated from a single +15 V sup-
ply. However, because the negative supply rail (VSS) is 0 V, the
output cannot actually go negative. Instead, when the output
offset voltage is negative, the output voltage sits at 0 V, resulting
in the transfer function shown in Figure 1.
DAC CODE
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE